BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
3300 Chester Avenue
Bethlehem, PA 18020

Regular Meeting - BAVTS Joint Committee
October 1, 2024 — 7:00 p.m.

A.
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~Z 0 ®m®mU O

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Announcement of Executive Session

Approval of Minutes — Regular Meeting, September 3, 2024

Report of Secretary/Treasurer

Payment of Bills

Courtesy of the Floor to Visitors — Agenda Items Only

In-Service — Annual Report — Michael Galler, Supervisor of Career and Technical Education

Administrative Recommendations

1. Staffing

2. Column/Salary Adjustments

3. 2024-2025 Stipend Positions

4. 2024-2025 Substitutes

5. 2024-2025 Substitute Rates

6. 2024-2025 Local Advisory Committee Members

7. 2024-2025 Occupational Advisory Committee Members

8. Job Description Updating

9. Board Policy Updating
10. Conference Requests
11. Budget Transfers
12. Capital Improvements — Main Building Make-Up Air Unit Replacements
13. Capital Improvements — Annex Building Roof Top Unit Replacements
14. Capital Improvements — Annex Building Exterior Column Repairs & Related Work
15. Capital Improvements — Main Building Cosmetology Program Renovations
16. Continuing Education
17. Contract For Services

Informational Items

1. Work Project Report
2. Condition of the Budget
3. House Project Update (Verbal Report To Be Provided At Meeting)

Unfinished Business
New & Miscellaneous Business
Courtesy of the Floor to Visitors

Adjournment

Next Meeting Date: Wednesday, November 6, 2024




To the Members of the Joint Committee
Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Treasurer respectfully submits the following report for the period ending

October 1, 2024

August 31, 2024

BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

FUND NAME BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE
August 1, 2024 August 31, 2024
General  includes PLGIT/CD 3,020,508.54  1,035,136.40 (799.900.98) 3,255,743.96
House Project 145,017.22 2.79 (1.461.48) 143,558.53
Production 161,620.45 6,120.90 (11.612.26) 156,129.09
Capital Reserves includes PLGIT/CD 3,272,004.17 12,911.77 (61,614.04) 3,223,301.90
Payroll 193,984.18  450,092.33 (628.900.91) 15,175.60
Cafeteria 119,812.79 2,263.49 (4,888.86) 117,187.42
Adult Education  includes PLGIT/CD 287,556.02 50,037.48 (30,663.24) 306,930.26
Student Activities 40,709.02 0.86 0.00 40,709.88
(1,539,

~ TOTALS 7,241,212.39

1,556,566.02 7,258,736.64

041.77)

GENERAL , HOUSE PROJECT, PRODUCTION FUNDS, CHECKING ACCOUNT - EMBASSY BANK
GENERAL, HOUSE PROJECT,PRODUCTION FUNDS - CASH ACCTS

August 1, 2024 2,373,828.44
RECEIPTS
Production 6,117.87
Interest 50.66
District Contrib. 724,706.86
District Contrib./Auth.
State / Fed Funds 301,657.02
Tuition 0.00
Other 4,646.72
Transfers - PLGIT
Inter-Fund Transfers 0.00 1,037,179.13
DISBURSEMENTS

Prepaid Bills (45,508.09)
Bill Listings (319.337.22)
Payroll (440,117.96)
Other--Authority Bond
Fees (85.00)
Void Checks 866.00
Transfers - PLGIT (804,182.27)

| August 31, 2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 2,606,825.30 |

BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 2,610,526.09

Memo

Qutstanding Checks {3,700.79)

Deposit in Transit 0.00

| August 31,2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 2,606,825.30 |




To the Members of the Joint Committee October 1, 2024
Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School
Ladies and Gentlemen:
Your Treasurer respectfully submits the following report for the period ending August 31, 2024

PA LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT TRUST (GENERAL FUND)

August 1, 2024 953,317.77
Transfers In 0.00
Interest 4,080.96
P Card purchases (8,792.45)

Transfers Out
Transfers Out-CD purch

f August 31, 2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 948,606.28 |
BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 948,606.28

Deposit in Transit

Outstanding Checks

| August 31, 2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 948,606.28 |

Average Yield for Aug 2024 is 5.09%

CAPITAL RESERVES - EMBASSY BANK

August 1, 2024 279,604.40

Receipts 0.00
Interest 5.39
Void Checks 0.00 5.39
Fees
Disbursements (61,614.04) (61,614.04)

| August 31, 2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 217,995.75 I

BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 217,995.75

Memos

Outstanding Checks 0.00

Deposit in Transit 0.00

| August 31, 2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 217,995.75 l

PA LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT TRUST (CAPITAL RESERVES)

August 1, 2024 2,992,399.77

Transfers In 0.00
Interest 12,906.38
Transfers Out 0.00
Transfers Out-CD purch 0.00

| August 31, 2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 3,005,306.15J

BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 3,005,306.15

Outstanding Checks 0.00

[ August 31,2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 3,005,306.15 |

Average Yield for Aug 2024 is 5.09%



To the Members of the Joint Committee October 1, 2024
Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School
Ladies and Gentlemen:
Your Treasurer respectfully submits the following report for the period ending August 31, 2024

PAYROLL FUND - EMBASSY BANK

August 1, 2024 193,984.18

Receipts 450,091.33
Interest 1.00
Void Checks 450,092.33
Fees
Disbursements (628,900.91) (628,900.91)

[ August 31,2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 15,175.60 |

BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 20,050.77

Memos

Outstanding Checks (4.875.17)

Deposit in Transit

| August 31, 2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 15,175.60 |

CAFETERIA FUND - EMBASSY BANK

August 1, 2024 119,812.79

Receipts 2,261.00
Transfers
Interest 2.49 2,263.49
Disbursements (4.888.86)
Void Check 0.00 (1,888.86)

[ August31,2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 117,187.42 |

BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 116,984.07

Memos 0.00

Outstanding Checks (39.65)

Deposit in Transit 243.00

[ August31,2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 117,187.42 |

ADULT EDUCATION FUND - EMBASSY BANK

August 1, 2024 287,556.02

Receipts 50,031.17
PLGIT Transfers 0.00
Interest 6.31 50,037.48
Disbursements (30,663.24)
Void Checks 0.00
PLGIT Transfer 0.00 (30,663.24)

| August3l,2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 306,930.26 |

BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 306,050.26

Memos 0.00

Outstanding Checks (2,495.00)

Deposit in Transit 3,375.00

| August31, 2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 306,930.26 |




To the Members of the Joint Committee October 1, 2024

Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School
Ladies and Gentlemen:
Your Treasurer respectfully submits the following report for the period ending

August 31, 2024

STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCT -EMBASSY BANK

August 1, 2024 40,709.02

Receipts 0.00
Other
Interest 0.86 0.86
Disbursements 0.00
Other--Ret'd Check
Voided Check 0.00 0.00

| August 31,2024 ADJ BOOK BALANCE 40,709.88 |

BANK RECONCILIATION August 31, 2024

Bank Balance 40,709.88

Outstanding Checks 0.00

Deposit in Transit 0.00

[ August 31,2024 ADJ BANK BALANCE 40,709.88 |

REPORT OF DEPOSITORIES August 31, 2024

EMBASSY BANK
General Fund  2,610,526.09
Capital Reserve 217,995.75
Payroil Account 20,050.77
Cafeteria Fund 116,984.07
Adult Ed. Fund 306,050.26
Student Activity Fund 40,709.88

PLGIT
PLGIT General Fund 948,606.28
PLGIT CD (General Fund) 0.00
PLGIT Capital Reserve  3,005,306.15
PLGIT CD (Cap Reserve) 0.00
PLGIT Aduit Fund 0.00
PLGIT CD (Adult Fund) 0.00

[TOTAL BANK BALANCES  7,266,229.25 |

Respectfully submitted,

LA D

Susan M. Fahrenkopf
Secretary/Treasurer

948,606.28

3,005,306.15

0.00




BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

PAYMENT OF BILLS

RECOMMENDATION:

a.) GENERAL BUDGET

That the bills through October 1, 2024 for the General Budget as tabulated on the
following pages and certified as to correctness and receipt of materials or services, be
paid.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



REPORT DATE

BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

EMBASSY BANK - GENERAL FUND

10/1/2024
CHECK CHECK
DATE PREPAY NUMBER VENDOR Amount DESCRIPTION
9/4/2024 Y 33358  CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. S 359.26 COPIER MAINTENANCE
9/4/2024 Y 33359  NRG BUSINESS MARKETING S 77.42 24-25 GAS SUPPLY
9/4/2024 Y 33360  UGI UTILITIES S 107.32 GAS SERVICE
9/4/2024 Y 33361  VERIZON WIRELESS S 304.54 CELL PHONES
9/10/2024 Y 33362 AMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES S 12.99 PAST DUE
9/10/2024 Y 33363 PP&L $ 16,117.35 24-25 ELECTRIC
9/16/2024 Y 33364  EMBASSY BANK - S 3,193.60 INSTRUCTOR/OFFICE/MAINT SUPPLIES, SOFTWARE, TRAVEL
9/18/2024 Y 33365  CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES,INC. S 5,463.32 LEASE RENTAL OF HARDWARE, COPIER MAINTENANCE FEES
9/18/2024 Y 33366  CITY OF BETHLEHEM S 1,719.45 24-25 WATER BILL
9/18/2024 Y 33367  SERVICE ELECTRIC CABLE TV S 98.14 PHONE SERVICE
9/18/2024 Y 33368  UGI UTILITIES $ 1,152.83 GAS SERVICE
9/20/2024 Y 33369  PACTA S 450.00 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION
9/26/2024 Y 33370  WEX BANK S 96.75 FUEL FOR VEHICLES
10/1/2024 33371  ADVANCE AUTO PARTS S 498.25 AUTO TECH SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33372  AGAINST THE CLOCK S 815.30 TEXTBOOKS
10/1/2024 33373  ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. S 869.48 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33374  AMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES S 13,921.61 INSTRUCTOR, OFFICE, & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES & BOOKS
10/1/2024 33375  AYKROYD HARDWARE $ 1,615.68 CARPENTRY SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33376 B & HFOTO-VIDEO S 1,362.61 VIDEO MEDIA SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33377  BETH-HANOVER SUPPLY CO. S 6,433.16 MASONRY SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33378  BILL FLANNERY AUTOMOTIVE $ 6,075.55 AUTO COLLISION SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33379  BINDICS CUSTOM EMBROIDERY S 826.00 SHOP UNIFORMS - PLUMBING
10/1/2024 33380  BINDICS SCREEN PRINTING $ 1,306.00 SHOP UNIFORMS - HVAC & ELECTRICAL
10/1/2024 33381  BIT DIRECT INC. $ 7,512.00 CHROMEBOOKS & LICENSE
10/1/2024 33382  CARTRIDGE XCHANGE LL S 1,263.00 INK CARTRIDGES
10/1/2024 33383  CENGAGE LEARNING S 3,978.00 BOOKS & LICENSES
10/1/2024 33384  CHRIN HAULING, INC S 2,564.65 TRASH REMOVAL
10/1/2024 33385  CLARK SERVICE GROUP INC $ 1,169.17 TROUBLESHOOT AND REPAIR CULINARY EQUIPMENT
10/1/2024 33386  CM REGENT LLC S 2,782.57 OCTOBER 2024 LIFE/LTD INSURANCE
10/1/2024 33387  DEERFOOT AUTO PARTS INC. S 375.00 AUTO COLISSION SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33388 DERMALOGICA S 453.40 ESTHETICS SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33389  DICK BLICK CO. INC. S 52.92 COMMERCIAL ARTS SUPPLIES
10/1/2024 33390  EASTERN AUTOPARTS WAREHOUSE S 570.78 AUTO TECH & MAINTENACE SUPPLIES



10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
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10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
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10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024

33391
33392
33393
33394
33395
33396
33397
33398
33399
33400
33401
33402
33403
33404
33405
33406
33407
33408
33409
33410
33411
33412
33413
33414
33415
33416
33417
33418
33419
33420
33421
33422
33423
33424
33425
33426
33427
33428

EBTEP
GORMAN & ASSOCIATES P.C.
HIGHMARK BLUE SHIELD
INTEGRITEC INC.
JM SWANK LLC
KEYSTONE AUTOMOTIVE
KING SPRY HERMAN FREUND FAUL
LANCASTER LEBANON 1.U. 13
LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING. INC.
MACGILL & CO.
MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY CO.
MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC
MORE MILES AUTOMOTIVE LLC
MOUSER ELECTRONICS
MOYER LUMBER & HARDWARE
MYBINDING
NAPA AUTO PARTS
NOCTI
NORTHAMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PA CO-OP ED ASSN.
PENNSYLVANIA STEEL CO., INC.
POCKET NURSE
QUILL CORP.
R.E. MICHEL
SAN MAR CORPORATION
SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY
SKILLS USA COUNCIL
SMOCKERS
STATE CHEMICAL
SYSCO
UNANGST TREE FARMS LLC
UNITED SITE SERVICES
VALLEY SCRUBS
WELDON TIRE
WILSON PRODUCTS
WURTH USA INC.
YESKA & SONS
RESET OUTDOORS

TOTAL

167,951.11
8,480.48
1,159.74

235.00
2,080.40
3,106.52
3,336.67
1,400.00

16,000.00
52.37
450.91
727.10
35.09

997.19
3,248.66

223.82
1,656.12

80.00
764.00

7,294.10
1,270.83
1,200.44
468.79
900.40
88.55
3,007.43
496.00
299.07
9,257.65
240.00
396.00
87.50
196.00
2,483.23
3,060.32
350.00
9,625.00

S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S 50.00
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
s
s

336,354.59

OCTOBER 2024 MEDICAL/RX/DENTAL INSURANCE
ANNUAL AUDIT 23-24

OCTOBER 2024 VISION BENEFITS
WATER TREATMENT

BAKING SUPPLIES

AUTO COLISSION SUPPLIES

SOLICITOR'S FEES

MICROSOFT SUPPORT

SICK DAYS RETIREMENT

NURSE SUPPLIES

PRECISION MACHINING SUPPLIES
HEALTH CAREERS SUPPLIES

INSPECTION OF SCHOOL VEHICLE
ELECTRONICS SUPPLIES

CARPENTRY SUPPLIES

GRAPHIC ARTS SUPPLIES

AUTO TECH SUPPLIES

NOCTI SUPPLIES

23-24 HEALTH CAREERS FIRST AID COURSE
PCEA MEMBERSHIP

WELDING SUPPLIES

HEALTH CAREERS SUPPLIES

OFFICE AND CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
HVAC SUPPLIES

GRAPHIC ARTS SUPPLIES

NURSE SUPPLIES

QUARTERLY SERVICES

COSMO SUPPLIES

DRAIN MAINTENANCE

CULINARY & BAKING SUPPLIES

VENDOR FEE

PORT O POTTY HOUSE PROJECT & FOOD TRUCK
SAMPLE SIZE BUNDLE - COSMO

AUTO TECH SUPPLIES

CYLINDER RENTAL & WELDING SUPPLIES
AUTO TECH SUPPLIES

GREASE TANK PUMPING

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

To the Members of the Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School Joint Committee
The administration respectfully submits the following information and recommendations:

1. STAFFING
RECOMMENDATION:

a. That the hourly rate for Demetrius Chaikalis, Custodian, be approved at
$22.50 per hour. The hourly rate noted in the September 3, 2024 Joint
Committee agenda was incorrect.

b. That the following Culinary Events student workers be hired through the
school’s Cooperative Education program, effective October 2, 2024 through
June 6, 2025 (final day for students, date subject to change based on school
calendar changes), at a rate of $12.50 per hour, with no benefits:

Ava Briody

Breahna Frankenfield
Desteny Garcia-Konapelsky
Elizabeth Korpics

Xavier Thomas

Yanielis Valentin-Gutierrez
Joslyn Yost

C. That the following retirements be accepted:

Joan Dinbokowitz

Position: Instructional Assistant (full-time)
Effective: December 31, 2024
Sally Tresize
Position: Instructional Assistant (full-time)
Effective: November 4, 2024
d. That the following individual be granted an extension to their Family Medical
Leave:

Employee #0352: Extended through 11/4/24 (previously approved
through 9/25/24)

e. That the Executive Director be authorized to hire a replacement full-time
Instructional Assistant, with ratification at an upcoming Joint Committee
meeting.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

2. COLUMN/SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

RECOMMENDATION:

The following instructor has completed educational requirements to qualify for the
following contractual salary schedule change for the 2024-2025 school year.

CHANGE FROM  CHANGE TO EFFECTIVE
Meri Lindenmuth Column A Column A+ September 5, 2024
(Intern) (Intern +9)

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

3. 2024-2025 STIPEND POSITIONS

RECOMMENDATION:

That the following stipend position(s) for 2024-2025 be approved as presented:

STIPEND DESCRIPTION NAME AMOUNT
DECA Advisor Jalissa Kuehner $1913.75
MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:

ROLL CALL



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

4. 2024-2025 SUBSTITUTES

RECOMMENDATION:

a. That the following individuals be approved as substitutes for the 2024-2025
school term, subject to the call of the Executive Director of Bethlehem Area
Vocational-Technical School, or his/her designee, as needed, at the rates
approved by the Joint Committee, pending receipt of all required paperwork.

Eric Prostko

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

5. 2024-2025 SUBSTITUTE RATES

INFORMATION:
The half-day rates for substitute teachers in a consecutive assignment (non-Long-Term
Substitute) presented on the June 12, 2024 Joint Committee agenda were incorrect.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Joint Committee approve the Substitute Employee Salary
Schedule for 2024-2025 as listed below.

Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School
Substitute Employee Salary Schedule

2024-2025
Substitute Teacher
Full Day
1-10 days $120.00 per day
11 + days $130.00 per day
Half Day
1-10 days $70.00 per half day
11 + days $80.00 per half day

Substitute Teacher - Consecutive Assignment (non-Long-Term Substitute)

Full Day
20-45 days $155.00 per day
45+ days $175.00 per day
Half Day
20-45 days $93.00 per half day
45+ days $105.00 per half day

Substitute Teacher - Licensed Cosmetology Instructor
Full Day $175.00 per day
Half Day $87.50 per half day

Substitute Construction Management Instructor

Full Day $175.00 per day
Half Day $87.50 per half day
Substitute Support
Substitute First Aid Officer $22.50 per hour
Substitute Instructional Assistant $13.50 per hour
Substitute Custodial $13.50 per hour
Substitute Clerical $13.50 per hour
Substitute Cafeteria $12.50 per hour
MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:

ROLL CALL



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

6. 2024-2025 LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS

RECOMMENDATION:

That the individuals on the attached list be approved to serve on the Local Advisory
Committee of Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



BETHLEHEM

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Ms. Adrianne Jones
Administrative Director
Career Institute of Technology
5335 Kesslersville Road
Easton, PA 18040
610-258-2857
jones@citvt.com

Ms. Katherine O. Riess

Marketing Director

King, Spry, Herman, Freund & Faul LLC
One West Broad Street, Suite 700
Bethlehem, PA 18018

610-332-0390 Ext. 257
kriess@kingspry.com

Mr. David M. Lobach, Jr.
Chairman & CEO

Embassy Bank

P.O. Box 20405

Lehigh Valley, PA 18002
610-882-8801
dlobach@embassybank.com

Mr. Don Cunningham
President & CEO

Lehigh Valley Economic Development Corp.

520 N. New Street

Bethlehem, PA 18018
610-266-7565
dcunningham@lehighvalley.org
also email:

Diane Milia, Executive Assistant
dmilia@lehighvalley.org

Mr. Chad Rockovits
District Manager

Metz Culinary Management
3395 Murphy Road
Walnutport, PA 18088
856-237-4138
crockovits@metzcorp.com

2024-2025

Mr. Jeffrey Zettlemoyer
1304 East Sixth Street
Bethlehem, PA 18015-2110
610-585-1111
zettdr@gmail.com

Ms. Karianne Gelinas

VP of Regional Partnerships and Talent Strategies

Lehigh Valley Economic Development Corp.
520 N. New Street

Bethlehem, PA 18018

610-266-7565

kgelinas@lehighvalley.org

Mr. Rich Hobbs

President & CEO
Manufacturers Resource Center
7200A Windsor Drive
Allentown, PA 18106
610-628-4575 (office)
484-895-9866 (cell)
rich.hobbs@mrcpa.org

Mr. Andrew Hammer
Executive Director
SkillsUSA Council

3300 Chester Avenue
Bethlehem, PA 18020
610-866-8013, ext. 165
andy(@skillsusacouncil.org

Ms. Danielle Joseph

Executive Vice President

Business & Diversity Councils

Greater Lehigh Valley Chamber of Commerce
840 Hamilton Street

Allentown, PA 18101

484-226-0128
daniellej@lehighvalleychamber.org

Page 1 of 2



Mr. Kenneth Nasatka

Director — Automotive, Industry & Mfg.
Northampton Community College
Hartzell Hall 153-A/Commonwealth 127
3835 Green Pond Road

Bethlehem, PA 18020

610-332-6266

610-861-4574
knasatka@northampton.edu

Ms. Sarah Lutz

Director of Youth Initiatives
Workforce Board Lehigh Valley
555 Union Boulevard
Allentown, PA 18019
610-841-1126
lutzs@workforcelv.org

Dr. Jack Silva

Superintendent

Bethlehem Area School District
1516 Sycamore Street
Bethlehem, PA 18017
610-861-0500 ext. 60251
jsilva@basdschools.org

Mr. Michael Galler

Supervisor of Career and Technical Education
Bethlehem AVTS

3300 Chester Avenue

Bethlehem, PA 18020

610-866-8013, Ext. 380

gallerm@bavts.org

Ms. Janelle Schaeffer

Supervisor of Career and Technical Education
Bethlehem AVTS

3300 Chester Avenue

Bethlehem, PA 18020

610-866-8013, Ext. 112

schaefferj@bavts.org

Mr. Adam Lazarchak
Executive Director
Bethlehem AVTS

3300 Chester Avenue
Bethlehem, PA 18020
610-866-8013, Ext. 103
lazarchaka@bavts.org

* BAVTS Superintendent of Record

(this position is rotated each school year
among the three sending school districts)

Page 2 of 2



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

7. 2024-2025 OCCUPATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Joint Committee approve the attached listing of Occupational Advisory
Committee (OAC) members for the 2024-2025 school year.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL
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BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

8. JOB DESCRIPTION UPDATING

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Joint Committee approve the following job description, presented for a
second and final reading:

e DECA Chapter Advisor
MOTION BY:

SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



Position Title:

BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
JOB DESCRIPTION

DECA Chapter Advisor

GENERAL POSITION REQUIREMENTS
Employee Group Professional Staff Member

Reports to Supervisor of CTE
ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS

Responsible for membership rosters based on the guidelines provided by DECA
Responsible for coordinating/attending local, district, state and national level
conferences for BAVTS students. '

Conduct monthly meetings with student membership

Plan and conduct a community service activity with members

Plan and conduct a leadership activity with members

Supervise fundraising to cover the costs of mamtammg a Chapter of DECA, Installation
of officers and recruiting of new members.

Other duties as assigned.

TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT

School year stipend position appointed annually. Work hours concurrent with and in addition to
the normal school day. Payment for on-site supervision at DECA local, state, national
competitions and events is covered under the Career-Technical Student (CTSO) Advisor Stipend.

Created: August, 2024 Joint Committee Action:



PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS

MEASURED IN TERMS OF

FREQUENCY

Not At All

0%

LIFTING
Up to 10 Ibs. Occasionally
1110 20 Ibs. Occasionally
Beyond 20 Ibs. Not at all
BODY MOVEMENTS
Bend/Stoop Occasionally
Climb Occasionally
Kneel Occasionally
Push Occasionalily
Pull Occasionally
Twist Occasionally
Stand Occasionally -
Sit Occasionally
Walk Occasionally

Created: August, 2024

Occasionall

Constantly
67 - 100%

Joint Committee Action:



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

9. BOARD POLICY UPDATING

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the Joint Committee approve the following policy as presented.
This is the required second reading of this policy.

Policy 210, Use of Medications

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL
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BETHLEHEM AREA
YOUATIONAL TECHMICAL SCHOM

Book Policy Manual

Section 200 Pupils

Title Use Of Medications

Code 210

Status First Reading

Adopted November 5, 2008

Last Revised September 3, 2024

Purpose

The Joint Committee shall not be responsible for the diagnosis and treatment of student iliness.
The administration of prescribed medication to a student during school hours in accordance with
the direction of a parent/guardian or family physician will be permitted only when failure to take
such medicine would jeopardize the health of the student or the student would not be able to
attend school if the medicine were not available during school hours.

Definition

For purposes of this policy, medication shall include all medicines prescribed by a licensed
health care provider and over-the-counter medicines.

For purposes of this policy, licensed health care providers shall include licensed physicians
(M.D. and D.0., physician assistants (PA), podiatrists, dentists, optometrists, or certified
registered nurse practitioners (CRNP). Written directions from a CRNP for controlled substances

must be cosigned by a physician or dentist.

Authority

The Joint Committee directs all school employees to comply with the Pennsylvania Department of
Health's Guidelines for Pennsylvania Schools for the Administration of Medications and

Emergency Care.

Before any medication may be administered to or by any student during school hours, the Joint
Committee shall require the written request of the parent/guardian, giving permission for such
administration and relieving the Joint Committee and its employees of liability for administration
of medication or the written order of the prescribing physician, which shall include the purpose of
the medication, dosage, time at which or special circumstances under which the medication shall
be administered, length of period for which medication is prescribed, and possible side effects of

medication.

Delegation of Responsibility

The Executive Director, in conjunction with the School's First Aid Officer, shall develop procedures
for the administration and self-administration of students’ medications.

https://qo.boarddocs.com/pa/bthv/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 113
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1. Medication and any specific equipment necessary for the administration of medicine shall be
provided by the parent/guardian.

2. All medications shall be administered by the First Aid Officer or designee, or self-administered
by the student, upon written request.

3. Medications and any specific equipment for the administration of medication shall be securely
stored and kept in the original labeled container(s).

4. The First Aid Officer shall maintain a record of the name of the student to whom medication is
prescribed, the prescribing health care provider, the dosage and time of administration, and a
notation of each instance of administration.

5. All employees involved in administering or supervising self-administration of medication shall
receive appropriate training from the First Aid Officer before performing this responsibility.

6. Students may carry selected medication and may self-administer under controlled conditions
with parental/licensed health care provider's written approval. The carrying of medications and
self-administration of medication by a student during the school day shall be at the discretion of

the First Aid Officer.

7. The administrator in charge and First Aid Officer shall review regularly the procedures for
administration and self-administration of medications and shall evaluate recordkeeping, safety

practices, and effectiveness of this policy.

Administration of Medication During_Field Trips and Other School-Sponsored Activities

The Joint Committee directs planning for field trips and other school-sponsored activities to start
early in the school year and to include collaboration between administrators, teachers, First Aid
Officer, appropriate parents/guardians and other designated health officials.

Considerations when planning for administration of medication during field trips and other
school-sponsored programs and activities shall be based on the student's individual needs and

may include the following:

et

. Assigning school health staff to be available.
2. Utilizing a licensed person from the school's substitute list.
3. Contracting with a credible agency which provides temporary nursing services.

4. Utilizing licensed volunteers via formal agreement that delineates responsibilities of both
the school and the individual.

5. Addressing with parent/guardian the possibility of obtaining from the licensed prescriber a
temporary order to change the time of the dose.

6. Asking parent/guardian to accompany the child on the field trip, with proper clearances.

7. Arranging for medications to be provided in an original labeled container with only the
amount of medication needed.

8. Security procedures shall be established for the handling of medication during field trips
and other school-sponsored activities.

https://qo.boarddocs.com/pa/bthv/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 2/3
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Legal 1,24 P.S. 1850.1

2.22PA Code 12.41

24 PS. 1402
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BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

10. CONFERENCE REQUESTS

RECOMMENDATION:

That Heather Chilcote and Alex Glassberg, Guidance Counselors, be granted
permission to attend the PACTA Workshop for CTE School Counselors, in State
College, PA, from October 3-4, 2024. The approximate cost for both to attend is
$1,542.00.

That Adam Lazarchak, Executive Director, and four (4) instructors to be determined,
be granted permission to attend the Integrated Learning Conference in State College,
PA, from November 6-8, 2024. The approximate cost for all to attend is $3,000.00.

Any conference requests listed above are in the budget.
MOTION BY:

SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

11. BUDGET TRANSFERS

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached budget transfers for October, 2024 be approved as presented.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



BUDGET TRANSFERS

Account Description To From REASON

10.4300.330.000.000 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS $ 1,383.00 DEl site study

10.4600.330.000.000 EXISTING BLDG IMPROVE SVCS S 1,383.00 Realloate funds to approprate account
Reallocate budgeted engineering fees to the appropraite account for costs associated with D'Huy's site survey

10.1330.120.000.000 SALARY - REGULAR 60,809.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.213.000.000 INSUR - LIFE 175.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.214.000.000 INSUR - DISABILITY 291.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.215.000.000 EYE CARE 210.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.220.000.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 4,500.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.230.000.000 RETIREMENT 20,610.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.271.000.000 SELF-INSURED MEDICAL 23,916.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.272.000.000 SELF-INSURED DENTAL 1,134.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.610.000.063 MENTAL HEALTH SUPPLIES 8,000.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.640.000.063 MENTAL HEALTH BOOKS 1,000.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25
10.1330.650.000.063 MENTAL HEALTH SOFTWARE 1,000.00 New Mental Health Program added in 24-25

21,645.00 Projected Insurnace Opt-Out Savings
10.1380.610.000.000 TEACHING SUPPLIES 50,000.00 Reallocate budgeted funds to specfic program
10.5251.939.000.000 TRANSFER TO FOOD SERVICE FUND 50,000.00 Addiitonal supply chain assistance funding received
Reallocate budgeted funds for new Mental Health Program that was not included in the 24-25 BAVTS budget

10.1380.271.000.000 SELF-INSURED MEDICAL

10.2143.360.360.000 PCCD MENTAL HEATH 4,929.50 Reallocate remaining grant funds from the 22-23 grant
10.2620.610.360.000 PCCD SAFETY SUPPLIES 365.05 Reallocate remaining grant funds from the 22-23 grant
10.2620.752.360.000 PCCD Equipment 5,294.55 Reallocate remaining grant funds from the 22-23 grant

Reclassify remaining 22-23 PCCD funds to match approved budget

10.1110.120.000.000 SALARY - REGULAR 4,445.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1110.220.000.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 340.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1110.230.000.000 RETIREMENT 1,506.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1241.120.000.000 SALARY - REGULAR 4,445.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1241.220.000.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 340.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1241.230.000.000 RETIREMENT 1,506.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1342.120.000.000 SALARY - REGULAR 6,787.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1342.220.000.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 519.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1342.230.000.000 RETIREMENT 2,300.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1370.120.000.000 SALARY - REGULAR 923.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1370.220.000.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 70.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1370.230.000.000 RETIREMENT 312.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.2120.120.000.000 SALARY - REGULAR 1,715.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.2120.220.000.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 131.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.2120.230.000.000 RETIREMENT 582.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1380.120.000.000 SALARY - REGULAR $18,313.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1380.220.000.000 SOCIAL SECURITY $1,400.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement
10.1380.230.000.000 RETIREMENT $6,208.00 Reallocate budgeted costs based on finalized agreement



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

12.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS — MAIN BUILDING MAKE-UP AIR UNIT
REPLACEMENTS

INFORMATION:

The Administration has identified the need to replace the main building cafeteria,
culinary and bake shop make-up air units. This project would not be addressed as
part of the proposed expansion plan and was not included in that cost projection.

The Administration would like to solicit bids for the main building make-up air unit
replacements project and wants CHA (previously D’Huy Engineering) to develop bid
specifications and solicit bids for the project as soon as possible to complete the work
this summer. An agreement for CHA’s services will need approval. The bid award
is expected to be presented at an upcoming Joint Committee meeting. The estimated
cost of the project is $450,000 and capital reserve funds would be used for the
project.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Joint Committee authorize the Administration to proceed with the
specification development utilizing CHA and solicit bids for the main building make-
up air unit replacements project.

It is further recommended that the Joint Committee approve the attached services
agreement with CHA for the main building make-up air unit replacements project.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL
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September 19, 2024

Ms. Debra Miller, Business Administrator
Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School
3300 Chester Avenue

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18020

Re: BAVTS — Main Building Cafeteria/Culinary/Bake Shop Make-Up Air Unit Replacements
CHA Project No. 016000

Dear Ms. Miller:

CHA is pleased to submit a proposal for the Replacement of the three Main Building Make-Up Air Units
(MAU) that service the Cafeteria, Culinary Arts and Bake Shop. The scope of work is to include the
replacement of three existing MAU’s including any required structural modifications and roofing
modifications.

The schedule for the project is as follows:

Design and Bidding Fall and Winter of 2024
Construction Summer of 2025

The Total Project Budget including Construction, Design, Fee, and Contingency is estimated at
$450,000.00.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Meet with the BAVTS and its representatives to verify the scope of work and parameters.
Perform field survey of the existing conditions to verify the scope of work.

Provide engineering, investigation and research for the preparation of bid packages.

File for PA Prevailing wages and incorporate wage requirements into contract.

Prepare project timelines for bid documents.

Prepare project bid drawings and specificafions.

Prepare bid packages, advertisement for bid, and assist with soliciting bids from contractors.
Prepare bid alternates and unit prices for bid documents.

. Conduct pre-bid conference, respond to contractor questions, and issue necessary addenda.
0. Review bids, prepare bid tabulation and assist with recommendation of award.

1. Prepare contracts, including review of bonds and insurance for conformance with contract
requirements.

12. Conduct pre-construction conference.

13. Review and approve contractor’s submittals and shop drawings.

14. Provide limited site representation to review construction methods and progress.

i~ B

The fee for the above Scope of Services in accordance with the current Retainer Contract is as follows:

i. CHA would provide design and limited construction administration services based on the Retainer
Contract fee structure. The Engineering fee for these services would be 7.5% of the construction
cost including all alternates.

One East Broad Street, Suite 310 | Bethlehem, PA 18018 | T: (610) 865-3000
CHASOLUTIONS.COM



Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School 2 September 19, 2024
Proposal — Cafeteria/Culinary/Bake Shop
Make-Up Air Unit Replacements

EXCLUSION
The following scope of services would not be included in the fee proposal:

Environmental investigations or specifications such as asbestos and contaminated soils.
Construction inspections and material testing.

Detailed construction cost estimates and guaranteed maximum prices.

Documentation of as-built conditions (available upon request for additional services).
Testing, detailed field investigations or probes, additional studies.

Reproduction of bid documents.

Fees for required municipal permits.

Scope of work parameters not listed above.

PN RN -

We thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal and we look forward to working with Bethlehem
Area Vocational Technical School. If the above is acceptable to you, please return one countersigned copy
as your authorization. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Respectfully submitted,

U I Co- 1~

Wm. A. Niswender,
Senior Project Manager

OWNER APPROVAL: Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

:



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

October 1, 2024

13.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS — ANNEX BUILDING ROOF TOP UNIT

REPLACEMENTS

INFORMATION:

The Administration has identified the need to replace the annex building roof top air
units. This project would not be addressed as part of the proposed expansion plan
and was not included in that cost projection.

The Administration would like to solicit bids for the annex building roof top air unit
replacements project and wants CHA (previously D’Huy Engineering) to develop bid
specifications and solicit bids for the project as soon as possible to complete the work
this summer. An agreement for CHA’s services will need approval. The bid award
is expected to be presented at an upcoming Joint Committee meeting. The estimated
cost of the project is $650,000 and capital reserve funds would be used for the
project.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Joint Committee authorize the Administration to proceed with the
specification development utilizing CHA and solicit bids for the annex building roof
top air unit replacements project.

It is further recommended that the Joint Committee approve the attached services
agreement with CHA for the annex building roof top air unit replacements project.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL
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September 19, 2024

Ms. Debra Miller, Business Administrator
Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School
3300 Chester Avenue

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18020

Re: BAVTS — Annex Building Roof Top Unit Replacement
CHA Project No. 016000

Dear Ms. Miller:

CHA is pleased to submit a proposal for the Replacement of the Annex Building Roof Top Units (RTU).
The scope of work is to include the replacement of five existing gas fired RTU’s including any required
structural modifications and roofing modifications.

The schedule for the project is as follows:

Design and Bidding Fall and Winter of 2024
Construction Summer of 2025

The Total Project Budget including Construction, Design, Fee, and Contingency is estimated at
$650,000.00.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Meet with the BAVTS and its representatives to verify the scope of work and parameters.
Perform field survey of the existing conditions to verify the scope of work.

Provide engineering, investigation and research for the preparation of bid packages.

File for PA Prevailing wages and incorporate wage requirements into contract.

Prepare project timelines for bid documents.

Prepare project bid drawings and specifications.

Prepare bid packages, advertisement for bid, and assist with soliciting bids from contractors.
Prepare bid alternates and unit prices for bid documents.

. Conduct pre-bid conference, respond to contractor questions, and issue necessary addenda.
0. Review bids, prepare bid tabulation and assist with recommendation of award.

1. Prepare contracts, including review of bonds and insurance for conformance with contract
requirements.

12. Conduct pre-construction conference.

13. Review and approve contractor’s submittals and shop drawings.

14. Provide limited site representation to review construction methods and progress.

el A U i e

The fee for the above Scope of Services in accordance with the current Retainer Contract is as follows:

i. CHA would provide design and limited construction administration services based on the Retainer
Contract fee structure. The Engineering fee for these services would be 7.5% of the construction
cost including all alternates.

One East Broad Street, Suite 310 | Bethlehem, PA 18018 | T: (610) 865-3000
CHASOLUTIONS.COM



Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School 2 September 19, 2024
Proposal — Annex RTU Replacement

EXCLUSION
The following scope of services would not be included in the fee proposal:

Environmental investigations or specifications such as asbestos and contaminated soils.
Construction inspections and material testing.

Detailed construction cost estimates and guaranteed maximum prices.

Documentation of as-built conditions (available upon request for additional services).
Testing, detailed field investigations or probes, additional studies.

Reproduction of bid documents.

Fees for required municipal permits.

Scope of work parameters not listed above.

PNAN RN

We thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal and we look forward to working with Bethlehem
Area Vocational Technical School. If the above is acceptable to you, please return one countersigned copy
as your authorization. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Respectfully submitted,

U I Co- > 7~

Wm. A. Niswender,
Senior Project Manager

-

OWNER APPROVAL: Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

£



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

October 1, 2024

14.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS — ANNEX BUILDING EXTERIOR COLUMN
REPAIRS & RELATED WORK

INFORMATION:

The Administration has identified the need for structural repairs of two exterior
column walls located in the Carpentry and Building Trades shop areas. This project
would not be addressed as part of the proposed expansion plan and was not included
in that cost projection.

The Administration would like to solicit bids for the annex building exterior column
repairs and related work project and wants CHA (previously D’Huy Engineering) to
develop bid specifications and solicit bids for the project as soon as possible to
complete the work this summer. An agreement for CHA’s services will need
approval. The bid award is expected to be presented at an upcoming Joint Committee
meeting. The estimated cost of the project is $75,000 and capital reserve funds
would be used for the project.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Joint Committee authorize the Administration to proceed with the
specification development utilizing CHA and solicit bids for the annex building
exterior column repairs and related work project.

It is further recommended that the Joint Committee approve the attached services
agreement with CHA for the annex building exterior column repairs and related work
project.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL
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September 19, 2024

Ms. Debra Miller, Business Administrator
Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School
3300 Chester Avenue

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18020

Re: BAVTS — Annex Building Exterior Column Repairs and Related Work
CHA Project No. 016000

Dear Ms. Miller:

CHA is pleased to submit a proposal for the Annex Building Exterior Column Repairs and related work.
The scope of work is to include the structural repairs of two exterior wall columns located at the Carpentry
and Building Trades shop areas and includes the replacement of existing exterior man doors and frames at
these locations, existing overhead doors are to remain.

The schedule for the project is as follows:

Design and Bidding Fall and Winter of 2024
Construction Summer of 2025

The Total Project Budget including Construction, Design, Fee, and Contingency is estimated at
$75,000.00.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Meet with the BAVTS and its representatives to verify the scope of work and parameters.
Perform field survey of the existing conditions to verify the scope of work.
Provide engineering, investigation and research for the preparation of bid packages.
File for PA Prevailing wages and incorporate wage requirements into contract.
Prepare project timelines for bid documents.
Prepare project bid drawings and specifications.
Prepare bid packages, advertisement for bid, and assist with soliciting bids from contractors.
Prepare bid alternates and unit prices for bid documents.
Conduct pre-bid conference, respond to contractor questions, and issue necessary addenda.
. Review bids, prepare bid tabulation and assist with recommendation of award.
. Prepare contracts, including review of bonds and insurance for conformance with contract
requirements.
. Conduct pre-construction conference.
. Review and approve contractor’s submittals and shop drawings.
14. Provide limited site representation to review construction methods and progress.
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The fee for the above Scope of Services in accordance with the current Retainer Contract is as follows:

i. CHA would provide design and limited construction administration services based on the Retainer
Contract fee structure. The Engineering fee for these services would be a $5,000 base fee plus 7.5%
of the construction cost including all alternates.

One East Broad Street, Suite 310 | Bethlehem, PA 18018 | T: (610) 865-3000
CHASOLUTIONS.COM



Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School 2 September 19, 2024
Proposal — Annex Building Exterior Column
Repairs

EXCLUSION
The following scope of services would not be included in the fee proposal:

Environmental investigations or specifications such as asbestos and contaminated soils.
Construction inspections and material testing.

Detailed construction cost estimates and guaranteed maximum prices.

Documentation of as-built conditions (available upon request for additional services).
Testing, detailed field investigations or probes, additional studies.

Reproduction of bid documents.

Fees for required municipal permits.

Scope of work parameters not listed above.

PN WD -

We thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal and we look forward to working with Bethlehem
Area Vocational Technical School. If the above is acceptable to you, please return one countersigned copy
as your authorization. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Respectfully submitted,

U I Co- 1

Wm. A. Niswender,
Senior Project Manager

-

OWNER APPROVAL.: Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

£



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

October 1, 2024

15.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS — MAIN BUILDING COSMETOLOGY PROGRAM
RENOVATIONS

INFORMATION:

The Administration has identified the need for renovations for the cosmetology
program. This project would not be addressed as part of the proposed expansion
plan and was not included in that cost projection.

The Administration would like to solicit bids for the cosmetology program
renovations project and wants CHA (previously D’Huy Engineering) to develop bid
specifications and solicit bids for the project as soon as possible to complete the work
this summer. An agreement for CHA’s services will need approval. The bid award
is expected to be presented at an upcoming Joint Committee meeting. The estimated
cost of the project is $150,000 and capital reserve funds would be used for the
project.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Joint Committee authorize the Administration to proceed with the
specification development utilizing CHA and solicit bids for the cosmetology
program renovations project.

It is further recommended that the Joint Committee approve the attached services
agreement with CHA for the cosmetology program renovations project.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL
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September 19, 2024

Ms. Debra Miller, Business Administrator
Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School
3300 Chester Avenue

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18020

Re: BAVTS — Main Building Cosmetology Program Renovations
CHA Project No. 016000

Dear Ms. Miller:

CHA is pleased to submit a proposal for the Main Building Cosmetology Program Renovations. The scope
of work is to include the replacement of existing casework, replacement of five hair washing stations,
interior painting, ceiling tile replacement, electrical improvements, and an alternate bid for lighting system
replacement.

The schedule for the project is as follows:

Design and Bidding Fall and Winter of 2024
Construction Summer of 2025

The Total Project Budget including Construction, Design, Fee, and Contingency is estimated at
$150,000.00.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Meet with the BAVTS and its representatives to verify the scope of work and parameters.
Perform field survey of the existing conditions to verify the scope of work.
Provide engineering, investigation and research for the preparation of bid packages.
File for PA Prevailing wages and incorporate wage requirements into contract.
Prepare project timelines for bid documents.
Prepare project bid drawings and specifications.
Prepare bid packages, advertisement for bid, and assist with soliciting bids from contractors.
Prepare bid alternates and unit prices for bid documents.
Conduct pre-bid conference, respond to contractor questions, and issue necessary addenda.
. Review bids, prepare bid tabulation and assist with recommendation of award.
. Prepare contracts, including review of bonds and insurance for conformance with contract
requirements.
. Conduct pre-construction conference.
. Review and approve contractor’s submittals and shop drawings.
14. Provide limited site representation to review construction methods and progress.
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The fee for the above Scope of Services in accordance with the current Retainer Contract is as follows:

i. CHA would provide design and limited construction administration services based on the Retainer
Contract fee structure. The Engineering fee for these services would be a $3,000 base fee plus 7.5%
of the construction cost including all alternates.

One East Broad Street, Suite 310 | Bethlehem, PA 18018 | T: (610) 865-3000
CHASOLUTIONS.COM



Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School 2 September 19, 2024
Proposal — Main Building Cosmetology
Renovations

EXCLUSION
The following scope of services would not be included in the fee proposal:

Environmental investigations or specifications such as asbestos and contaminated soils.
Construction inspections and material testing,

Detailed construction cost estimates and guaranteed maximum prices.

Documentation of as-built conditions (available upon request for additional services).
Testing, detailed field investigations or probes, additional studies.

Reproduction of bid documents.

Fees for required municipal permits.

Scope of work parameters not listed above.

PN AW -

We thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal and we look forward to working with Bethlehem
Area Vocational Technical School. If the above is acceptable to you, please return one countersigned copy
as your authorization. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Respectfully submitted,

U I Co- 1

Wm. A. Niswender,
Senior Project Manager

OWNER' APPROVAL: Bethlehem Area Vocational Technical School

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

£



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

October 1, 2024

16. CONTINUING EDUCATION

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL

CUSTOMIZED TRAINING AGREEMENT

That the Executive Director be authorized to execute the attached agreement
between Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School’s Continuing
Education Division and Just Born Quality Confections for the purpose of
providing customized machine shop training on-site at Just Born, be
approved.

2024-2025 CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTORS

RECOMMENDATION:

That the following individuals be approved as Continuing Education Instructor
for the 2024-2025 school year, at the hourly rate listed, pending receipt of all
required paperwork:

Name Course(s) Salary
Karissa Mitch EKG $28.00/hour
Customized Machine
Shop Training For Just
Jesse Schneck Born $32.00/hour




VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

Division of Continuing Education

g

3300 Chester Ave., Bethlehem, PA 18020-2870 | 610-866-8013 Ext. 119 | Fax — 610-866-5978 | huberd@bavts.org

Customized Training Agreement

Just Born Quality Confections

1300 Stefko Blvd.

Bethlehem, PA 18017

&

Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School
3300 Chester Ave.

Bethlehem, PA 18020

Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School (BAVTS) will provide 100 hours of
instruction in machining at the machine shop located on-site at Just Born.

Facility: Just Born Machine Shop

Instructor: A qualified instructor provided by BAVTS

Supplies/Materials: Supplied by Just Born

Handouts: Provided by BAVTS

Length: 100 hrs.

Days: Tuesday / Thursday

Hours: 4:00 pm - 8:00 pm

Dates: October 15, 2024 - January 28, 2025 (additional days may need to be added for
make-up days due to weather or illness)

Cost: $5,000. for up to 5 students / $750. for each additional student above 5

/] va o se A
e / e e | NGt YR AN
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BAVTS Administrator v just Born Administrator \__
7/ o
Date ! Date

“an Affordable Local Solution to Continuing Education”

The Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School does not discriminate on ihe basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability or age in its
programs or aclivities and provides equal access (o the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups. Inquiries may be directed to the Bethlehem
Area Vocational-Technical School's Title IX Coordinator or the Section 504 Coordinator at 3300 Chester Ave., Bethlehem, PA 18020.

www . bethlehemavts.org




BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL

October 1, 2024

17.

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

INFORMATION:

BAVTS would like to enter into a contract with Sweet, Stevens, Katz & Williams,
LLC, (SSK&W) through Colonial Intermediate Unit 20 (IU 20). Membership in the
Tech Pool Counsel provides the Technology Department with an invaluable resource
and legal advice regarding technology issues such as compliance, cybersecurity,
disaster recovery and mitigation, policies, documentation and procedures.

Attached is a contract that has been provided by IU 20; BAVTS will be billed for
services rendered by IU 20. The rate for this service is $630.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Joint Committee authorize the Executive Director to enter into a Contract
For Service with SSK&W through IU 20, effective August 24, 2024 through August
23,2025.

MOTION BY:
SECOND BY:
ROLL CALL



COLONIAL INTERMEDIATE UNIT 20
A Regional Service Agency
6 Danforth Drive
Easton, Pennsylvania 18045-7899

CONTRACT FOR SERVICE
(REVENUE GENERATING)

This contract is entered into by Colonial Intermediate Unit 20, 6 Danforth Drive, Easton,
Pennsyivania 18045-7899, and Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School, 3300 Chester Avenue,

Bethlehem, PA 18020, (610) 866-8013.

Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School and Colonial Intermediate Unit 20 will enter into an
agreement with Sweet, Stevens, Katz & Williams, LLC, who will provide telephone and electronic mail
advice, opinions concerning computers, education technology, electronic devices, and related policies.

The rate for this service will be $630.00. This contract will be in effect from August 24, 2024
through August 23, 2025.

Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical School will be billed for services rendered by Colonial
Intermediate Unit 20.

The signed contract must be returned to Mr. Jon Wallitsch, Assistant to the Executive Director
for Management Services, at the Intermediate Unit Office.

()//W A

Mr.g%{y\fvallitsch Date Bethlehem Area Vocational-Technical Date
Asgistant to the Executive Director School
for Management Services Executive Director

Federal ID Number

To comply with Federal laws, State laws, and State Department of Education regulations concerning equal rights and opportunities and to assure these
within our Intermediate Unit, the Colonial Intermediate Unit 20 declares itself to be an equal rights and opportunities agency. As an equal rights and
opportunities agency, it does not discriminate against individuals or groups because of race, color, national origin, religion, age, sex and disabilities as
defined by law. The Intermediate Unit's commitment to non-discrimination extends to students, employees, prospective employees, and the

community.
Successful performance and affirmative action program efforts will provide positive benefits to the intermediate Unit through fuller utilization and

development of previously underutilized human resources. Coordinator of Title I1X, Section 504 and ADA is The Director of Human Resources and
Research Services, Colonial Intermediate Unit 20, 6 Danforth Drive, Easton, PA 18045, (610) 515-6405, TDD/TTY Hearing Impaired (610) 252-3786.



BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

J.(1) WORK PROJECT REPORT

INFORMATION:

The project control report is a list of work that the students complete as an
educational experience within their respective shop area. The priority listing for
acceptance/rejection of these work orders is as follows:

Projects for Bethlehem AVTS ... 1
Projects for participating School diStricts.........covvviviiiiiiineiinnicnee 2
Projects for non-profit organizations ..........c.oceeeeeviiniinniinieninineeees 3

Projects for persons who are not employees of BAVTS or sending districts.. 4
Projects for BAVTS and attendance area employees and board members...... 5
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BETHLEHEM AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
October 1, 2024

I. (2.) CONDITION OF THE BUDGET

INFORMATION:

Presented for your information is the statement of the Condition of the Budget
ending September 30, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

Ao S e mrlsl

Adam S. Lazarchak
Executive Director
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